after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our convertible preferred stock into Class B common stock in connection with our initial public offering.

After giving effect to (i) our sale in our initial public offering of 180,000,000 shares of Class A common stock at an assumed initial public offering price of the Class A common
stock of $31.50 per share, the midpoint of the price range on the cover page of this prospectus, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us and (ii) the partial exercise by Mark Zuckerberg, our founder, Chairman, and CEO, of an outstanding stock option, resulting in the issuance of
60,000,000 shares of our Class B common stock, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2012 would have been approximately $11 billion, or $5.15 per share
of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $2.30 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$26.35 per share to investors purchasing shares in our initial public offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution.

Assumed initial offering price per share   $31.50

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2012   $2.85
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing shares in our initial public offering   2.30

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after our initial public offering   5.15

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering   $26.35

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $31.50 per share would increase (decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per

share after our initial public offering by $0.08, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after
deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions payable by us.

If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares to cover over-allotments is exercised in full, the pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to our